## **House Concurrent Resolution 202**

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of House Interim Committee on Rules)

## **SUMMARY**

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Recognizes and honors Sergeant Travis A. Moothart (1980-2004) for his service to his country.

1	CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	Whereas Sergeant Travis A. Moothart was born in Corvallis, Oregon, on February 3, 1980, to
3	Dennis and Sue Moothart; and
4	Whereas Sgt. Moothart grew up in Brownsville and graduated from Central Linn High School
5	in 1998, and went on to study mechanics at Linn-Benton Community College; and
6	Whereas in 2000, Sgt. Moothart enlisted in the United States Army, using his knowledge of
7	mechanics while serving in South Korea and then in Iraq; and
8	Whereas on January 27, 2004, Sgt. Moothart was killed by a roadside bomb in Al Khalidiya
9	Iraq; and
10	Whereas Sgt. Moothart is remembered for his passion for family and friends, the two things he
11	valued most; and
12	Whereas Sgt. Moothart is survived by his 13-year-old son, Owen, his brother, Ben, his sister
13	Tracy, and his parents; and
14	Whereas to honor Sgt. Moothart, the Moothart family awards the Travis A. Moothart Memoria
15	Scholarship every year at the Central Linn High School graduation; and
16	Whereas the Brownsville American Legion Post has been named after Sgt. Moothart; now
17	therefore,
18	Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:
19	That we, the members of the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor Sergean
20	Travis A. Moothart for his service to his country.
21	